by PT Errita Pharma. The borrowings subject the subsidiary to financial covenants such as current ratio, interest-bearing debt
over equity ratio and Debt Service Coverage ratio which require the subsidiary to have positive EBITDA. However, as at 31
December 2016, the subsidiary was in a negative EBITDA position. The subsidiary has since obtained the waiver from the bank
for compliance with the debt covenants for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

Other than the above, there is no non-compliance of financial covenants for borrowings of the Group and of the Company
during the financial year.

Fair value estimation

The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the reporting date
approximated their fair values.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016

227

41 RECLASSIFICATIoN

The following comparatives have been reclassified in the current financial year to provide a better analysis of the basis and
the nature of the reclassification.

   Group

   As previously
   reported  As restated
   2015 Reclassification   2015
   RM’000 RM’000   RM’000

Other receivables (Note 19):
GST/VAT recoverable  18,214 11,190 29,404
Prepayments   21,710 (11,190) 10,520

The VAT recoverable relating to an Indonesian subsidiary had been reclassified to reflect the nature of transaction.

   Company

   As previously
   reported  As restated
   2015 Reclassification   2015
   RM’000 RM’000   RM’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries:
Non-current   107,238 16,914 124,152
Current   64,156 (16,914) 47,242

The amounts due from subsidiaries had been reclassified to reflect the nature of the transaction.

42 APPRoVAL oF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
27 February 2017.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2016

228

43 SUPPLEMENTARY INFoRMATIoN DISCLoSED PURSUANT To BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING
REQUIREMENTS

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained profits at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance with
Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the context of disclosure